

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

M.K.B., O.P., L.W., M.A., Marieme Diongue,
M.E., P.E., Anna Fedosenko, A.I., L.A.M., L.M.,
Denise Thomas, and J.Z., on their own behalf,
and on behalf of their minor children and all
others similarly situated,

05 Civ. 10446 (JSR)
(ECF CASE)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

VERNA EGGLESTON, as Commissioner of the
New York City Human Resources
Administration; ROBERT DOAR, as
Commissioner of the New York State Office of
Temporary and Disability Assistance; and
ANTONIA C. NOVELLO, as Commissioner of
the New York State Department of Health,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
POINT I LIABILITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 HAS BEEN <u>ESTABLISHED</u> <u>AGAINST THE CITY DEFENDANT</u>	2
A. Customs and Usages In Violation of Due Process and Federal Statutes	2
1. The City has a custom and usage of denying federal and State public benefits to eligible battered qualified immigrants.	4
a. Computer-related problems	4
b. Misplaced focus on those with “prima facie” notices	6
2. The City has a custom and usage of denying federal food stamps and federal Medicaid to eligible immigrants because the City provides them with improper documentation.	8
3. The City has a custom and usage of denying federal food stamps to eligible lawful permanent residents who have five years of qualified alien status, but who have had their green cards for less than five years.	12
4. HRA has a custom and usage of failing to provide adequate written notice of the denial of public benefits in three circumstances.	14
a. Cases accepted for citizen children and denied for immigrant household members	14
b. Cases in which a request to add an immigrant parent to a child’s case is denied.....	15
c. Inadequate and misleading computerized notices	16
5. The City has a custom and usage of denying State public benefits to eligible immigrants who cannot	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
obtain a Social Security number from SSA through no fault of their own.....	16
6. The City has a custom and usage of denying State public benefits to certain eligible immigrants who are PRUCOL.....	20
B. Failure to Train	25
1. The City knows to a moral certainty that immigrants who are class members in this case will apply for public benefits.....	26
2. Eligibility decisions regarding class members in this case present City employees with difficult choices of the sort that training and supervision will make less difficult.....	26
3. City employees have a history of mishandling decisions regarding the eligibility of immigrant class members in this case.....	27
4. Erroneous decisions by City employees frequently cause the loss of public benefits to which immigrant class members are eligible.....	29
5. The City was on notice of the need for additional training.....	29
<u>POINT II LIABILITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS.....</u>	30
A. Evidence Received Against the City Defendant Is Admissible Against the State Defendant.....	30
B. The State Defendants’ Liability for Violations of Federal Law Has Been Established.....	33
1. The State caused or contributed to the cause of violations.....	33
a. Single date field for Alien/Citizenship Indicator	34
b. Opening cases for immigrants directly in WMS.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
c. Social Security numbers for immigrants applying for federal benefits	36
d. Flawed State training materials.....	36
e. Alien numbers.....	37
f. State Alien Eligibility Desk Aid and State Policy Memoranda.....	38
g. Inadequate and misleading State CNS Notices.....	39
2. The State is jointly responsible for the City’s systemic violations of federal law.....	39
POINT III THE COURT SHOULD ORDER ADDITIONAL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST THE CITY AND STATE DEFENDANTS.	41
A. Additional Relief Warranted Against the State Defendants	41
1. Adequately correct the single-date problem in WMS.....	41
2. Training and improved instructions regarding multi-suffix cases.....	42
3. Social Security numbers for applicants for federal benefits.....	42
4. Training materials regarding federal Medicaid and food stamps	42
B. Additional relief warranted against the City defendant	42
1. Social Security number requirements	43
2. Eligibility for benefits of battered qualified immigrants and persons who are PRUCOL immigrants.....	43
3. Green card holders who have had their green cards for less than five years	44
4. Training on opening cases on aliens in WMS	44
5. Issuance of notices	45
6. Cases not handled by immigrant liaisons.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
7. POS revisions.....	45
POINT IV PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE <u>MS. RYBALKO</u> <u>SHOULD BE GRANTED</u>	46
A. Facts Concerning Ms. Rybalko.....	46
B. Ms. Rybalko’s Motion to Intervene Should Be Granted.	47
POINT V <u>THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED</u>	49
A. Plaintiffs have demonstrated numerosity.....	50
B. Class members share common issues of law and fact.	50
C. Named plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the class.	51
D. Named class members and counsel provide adequate representation.....	52
E. The Class Satisfies The Requirements of Rules 23(b)(2) and (3).....	52
1. The class meets the standard of Rule 23(b)(2).....	52
2. The class meets the standard of Rule 23(b)(3).....	53
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aliessa v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418, 730 N.Y.S.2d 1 (2001)	21
<i>Matter of Barbaro v Wyman</i> , 32 A.D.2d 647	31
<i>Beaudoin v. Toia</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 343, 408 N.Y.S.2d 417 (1978).....	31
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	2
<i>Matter of Bonfanti v Kirby</i> , 54 A.D.2d 714	31
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	25
<i>Dajour B. v. City of New York</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10251 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2001).....	39, 40
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors</i> , 147 F.R.D. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	47
<i>Eckert v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 227 F.R.D. 60 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	47
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	2
<i>Hillburn v. Maher</i> , 795 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>McCoy v. Ithaca Hous. Auth.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1351 (N.D.N.Y. 1983)	51
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2
<i>Pappas v. Middle Earth Condo. Ass’n</i> , 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992).....	29, 30
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	32, 40, 51, 52
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2743 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2005)	32
<i>Robertson v. Jackson</i> , 972 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Matter of Samuels v Berger</i> , 55 A.D.2d 913.....	31
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26, 26
<i>Woods v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1984)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES AND RULES

7 C.F.R. § 273.6.....	9
7 C.F.R. § 273.6(a).....	9
7 C.F.R. § 273.6(b).....	9
7 C.F.R. § 273.6(d).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 422.104(a)(3)(i).....	10
20 C.F.R. § 422.104(a)(3)(ii).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 431.10.....	32
42 C.F.R. § 435.910(a).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 435.910(e).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 2012(n).....	32, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(J).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(L).....	12, 46
8 U.S.C. §1613(a).....	12
8 U.S.C. §1613(b).....	12
8 U.S.C. §1613(c).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1641(b)(4).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1641(c).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....	32, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) (2003).....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(B)	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(2).....	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	47
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	30, 32
N.Y. Const., art XVII, § 1.....	31
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 2(1).....	31
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law §§ 17	31
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law §§ 20	31
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law §§ 34	31
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 65(3).....	31
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 122	21
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 158(1)(g).....	20
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 351.2(c)	17

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Conte & H. Newberg, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> § 16:8, at 166-68 (2002)	47
Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance, 1997 Laws of N.Y. ch. 436, § 122(f).....	31
